

No. 18-3170

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY RIFLE & PISTOL CLUBS, INC.,
BLAKE ELLMAN, ALEXANDER DEMBOWSKI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GURBIR GREWAL, in his official capacity as Attorney General of New Jersey,
PATRICK J. CALLAHAN, in his official capacity as Superintendent of New Jersey
Division of State Police, THOMAS WILLIVER, in his official capacity as Chief of
Police of the Chester Police Department, JAMES B. O'CONNOR, in his official
capacity as Chief of Police of the Lyndhurst Police Department,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY (No. 18-cv-10507) (Hon. Peter G. Sheridan, Presiding)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Daniel L. Schmutter
HARTMAN & WINNICKI, P.C.
74 Passaic Street
Ridgewood, New Jersey 07450
(201) 967-8040
dschmutter@hartmanwinnicki.com

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Haley N. Proctor
J. Joel Alicea
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	12
A. New Jersey’s Magazine Ban Violates the Second Amendment.	12
1. SCMs Are Protected by the Second Amendment.....	14
a. SCMs Are in Common Use in the United States.	15
b. There Is No Tradition of Limiting Magazine Capacity.	20
2. New Jersey’s Magazine Ban Is <i>Per Se</i> Unconstitutional.....	21
3. Alternatively, New Jersey’s Magazine Ban Fails Heightened Scrutiny.....	26
B. New Jersey’s Magazine Ban Violates the Takings Clause.....	38
C. New Jersey’s Magazine Ban Violates the Equal Protection Clause. ...	44
II. Appellants Are Likely To Suffer Irreparable Harm.	49

III. The Remaining Factors Favor Granting an Injunction.....50
IV. This Court Should Remand for Entry of a Permanent Injunction.....51
CONCLUSION52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 740 F.3d 1136 (7th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	14, 45, 51
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	28, 50
<i>Baby Tam & Co. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 154 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1998).....	51
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 574 F. App'x 59 (3d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	23, 38
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	20
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....	29, 48
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	49
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	2, 8, 27, 28
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	2, 44, 45
<i>Coalition for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Twp.</i> , 309 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002)	46
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....	50
<i>Costigan v. Yost</i> , 334 F. App'x 460 (3d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Dunagin v. Oxford</i> , 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017)	21, 40, 41, 42, 44
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , No. 17-56081, 2018 WL 3433828 (9th Cir. July 17, 2018)	4, 43, 44
<i>Dutton v. Commonwealth</i> , 503 F. App'x 125 (3d Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	12, 13, 42, 50
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	46

<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14, 18, 21
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	27, 28, 38
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>Horne v. Department of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	2, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 829 F.2d 1233 (3d Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>International Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 399 (1931).....	40
<i>K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013).....	49, 50
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	40
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>on reh’g en banc</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	14, 18
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	41
<i>Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013).....	44, 45
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>rev’d and remanded on other grounds by</i> 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	11
<i>Lewis v. Kugler</i> , 446 F.2d 1343 (3d Cir. 1971).....	50
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	39
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986).....	11
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	39, 40, 41, 43
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	43
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	29, 48
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 22, 44
<i>Melrose, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 613 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2010).....	46
<i>Menora v. Illinois High Sch. Ass’n</i> , 683 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	52
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	13, 18

<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017)	1
<i>Ramirez v. Commonwealth</i> , 94 N.E.3d 809 (Mass. 2018).....	22
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)	10, 14, 45
<i>Richmond Elks Hall Ass’n v. Richmond Redevelopment Agency</i> , 561 F.2d 1327 (9th Cir. 1977)	41
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	40
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	49
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)	49
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	39, 42
<i>Taylor v. Westly</i> , 488 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2007)	50
<i>Thornburgh v. American Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Tolchin v. Supreme Court of N.J.</i> , 111 F.3d 1099 (3d Cir. 1997)	45
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	50
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	38
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 536 F.2d 216 (8th Cir. 1976)	12
<i>United States v. Hauck</i> , 532 F. App’x 247 (3d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>United States v. Huet</i> , 665 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2012)	23
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Napolitan</i> , 762 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>United States v. One (1) Palmetto State Armory PA-15 Machinegun Receiver/Frame, Unknown Caliber Serial No. LW001804</i> , 822 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2016)	15, 16, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 323 F. App’x 117 (3d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Singleterry</i> , 29 F.3d 733 (1st Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	13
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	12, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Zuckerman</i> , 367 F. App’x 291 (3d Cir. 2009).....	23

<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	46
<i>Wiese v. Becerra</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (E.D. Cal. 2018)	44
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	43
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14, 24, 50, 51, 52
<i>Yancey v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 1534 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	42
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13, 14, 24

Statutes and Codes

N.J.S.A

§ 2C:39-3(g).....	42
§ 2C:39-3(j).....	4
§ 2C:39-5(f)	5
§ 2C:39-19(a)	5, 39
§ 2C:39-19(b).....	5, 40
§ 2C:39-19(c)	39
§ 2C:43-3(a)(2)	5
§ 2C:43-3(b)(2)	5
§ 2C:43-6(a)(4)	5

Act A2761

§ 1(w)(4), <i>codified at</i> N.J.S.A § 2C:39-1(w)(4)	4, 5
§ 1(y), <i>codified at</i> N.J.S.A § 2C:39-1(y)	4
§ 2, <i>codified at</i> N.J.S.A § 2C:39-17.....	5
§ 3.....	42
§§ 4(c), 5, <i>codified at</i> N.J.S.A § 2C:39-19(c).....	5
§ 5(a)	42

CAL. PENAL CODE

§ 16740.....	40
§ 32425.....	40

Other

1 CHRISTOPHER B. MUELLER & LAIRD C. KIRKPATRICK, FEDERAL EVIDENCE
§ 2:12 (4th ed. 2018).....12

Advisory Committee Note, FED. R. EVID. 20111

Bills 2018–2019, A2761, N.J. STATE LEGISLATURE, <https://goo.gl/THsvqi>4

Gary Kleck, *How Many Large Capacity Magazines (LCMs) Are Possessed By
Americans?*, SSRN (2018), <https://goo.gl/XFYkpc>17
